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Cement Plants

2412. SHRI BHAGABAN MAIJHI:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a pro-
posal to expand the capacity of some of
the public sector cement plants;

(b) whether Government also propose
to set up some new cement plants in
Orissa; and

(c) if so, the places selected for this
purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI KRISHNA SAHI): (a) No,
Sir. There is no proposal to expand the
capacity of the plants of Cement Corpo-
ration of India Ltd. (CCI), which is the
only Central Public Sector Undertaking
in the Cement Industry.

{b) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.

Malaria and Gastro-Enteritis in Assam

2413. SHRI BHADRESWAR
BURAGOHAIN: Will the Minister of
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
be pleased to refer to the answer to
Unstarred Question 517 given in the Ra-
jya Sabha on the 3rd Awugust, 1995 and
state:

(a) whether Government are aware
that the gravity of malaria and gastro-
enteritis in Assam has created the situa-
tion of death for all in Assam ‘at present;
and

(b) whether Government have chalked
out any emergency action plan to eradi-
cated malaria and gastro-enteritis in
Assam?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY
WELFARE (DR. C. SILVERA): (a)
The outbreak of Malaria which took
place in some districts of Assam during
April-May, 1995 has been controlled. No
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report has been received about outbreak
of gastro-enteritis from the state during
1995.

(b) The malaria situation in the State is
being constantly monitored and reviewed
by the Centre and the State- Government
at various levels. Central Govt. has been
providing 100% assistance to the State
under National Malaria Eradication Prog-
ramme (NMEP) since December, 1994
Necessary material and equipments have
also been supplied to the State. Similarly
for tackling the out break of diseases like
gastro-enteritis, technical assistance for
instituting containment measures is pro-
vided as requested by the State Govern-
ment.

‘Allocation of funds to Assam for rural
development

2414. SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Will

_ the Minister of RURAL AREAS & EM-

PLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the funds provided to Government
of Assam under rural development
scheme during the last two years and
current financial year, district-wise;

(b) the amount spent under each prog-
ramme district-wise;

(c) the reasons for not utilising the full
allocated funds;

(d) whether any responsibility has been
fixed on any officers/ officials;

(e) whether Government are aware
that the Gowernment of Assam are not
following the * criteria laid down for
spending tfe funds; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL AREAS &
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI UTTAMBHAI
H. PATEL): (a) Integrated Rural De-
wvelopment Programme (IRDP) and
Jawahar Rozgar Yojana (JRY) are major
rural development schemes being im-
plemented in various districts of Assam.
A Statement showing the funds provided
under the above schemes in various dis-
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tricts of Assam during last two years and (b) to (d) The financial .and physical
current financial year is at Statement I & achievements reported by the State of .
II. (See below) Assam under IRDP & JRY during 1993-

94 & 1994-95 are as follows:—

Prograrmme Utilisation of Funds (%) Physical Achievements (%)
1993-94 1993-94 1994-95 1994-95
I.R.D.P. 95.97 70.48 94.06 113.92
J.RY. 96.75 85.14 102.02 124.21
From the above, it may be seen that (e) and (f) It is not correct to say that
the utilisation of funds by the State Gov- the Government of Assam is not follow-
ernment are generally satisfactory. Furth- ing the criteria laid down for utilisation of
er, the physical achievements under the funds.

major programmes have even exceeded
the targets.
Statement-I

Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2414 and for answer on 24-8-95.
~Amount released to the DRDA State of Assam during 1993-94 & 1994-95 under IRDP.

§l. No. Name of DDA Funds Released

1993-94 1994-95
1. 2 3 4
1. Barpeta 68.00 121.30
2. Bongeigaon 40.00 66.30
3. Cachar 42.00 148.50
4, Darrang 59.37 112.80
s. Dhubri 87.565 115.20
6. Dibrugarh 22.50 77.60
7. Dhemaji 39.78 64.00
8. Goalpara 38.558 88.65
9. Golaghat 50.53 88.65
10. Hailakandi 33.%3 64.90
11. Jorhat 46.44 8( 65
12. Kamrup 77.53 187.60
13. Karbi Anglong 51.29 121.30
14. Karimganj 81.757 121.60
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Sl. No. Name of DDA Funds Released

1993-94 1994.95
1. 2 3 4
15. Kokraj. ar 28.61 66.30
16. Lakhimpur 46.25 ’ 90.95
17. Marigaon 31.27 55.00
18. Nalbari 63.48 123.60
19. N.C. Hills 17.00 55.00
20. Nagaon 101.38 187.60
21. Sibsagar 46.15 98.70
22. Sonmitpur 85.23 155.20
23. Tinsukia 43.42 77.60

Total 1152.11 2373.00

Note:— District-wise demand for release funds for 1995-96 not received from the State
Govt
) |

Statement-II

Amount released / allocated by the Central Government to the District Assam State during
1993-94, 1994-95 and 1995-96 under JRY.

Sl. No. Name of Districts Amount Released / Allocated

1993-94 1994-95 1995-96

Amount Amount Amount

released released allocated
1. 2 3 4 5
1. Barpeta 384,81 373.66 383.27
2. Bongaigaon 361.69 382.40 470.86
3. Cachar 381.32 352.36 377.36
4. Darrang 414.33 435.92 481.50
S. Dhubri : 269.90 297.08 296.34
6. Dibrugarh 206.39 225.46 236.82
7. Dhemaji 216.93 271.07 376.20
8. Goalpara 241.39 290.73 281.73
9. Golaghat 176.01 238.98 273.57
10. Hailakandi ‘ 212.10 182.11 196.39
11.

Jorhat 260.57 286.80 32665
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Sl. No. Name of Districts

Amount Released 7 Allocated

1993-94 1994-95 1995-96
Amount Amount Amount
releasced released allocated
12. Kamrup 503.77 494.65 491.81
13. Karimganj 295.86 263.76 288.15
14. K. Anglong 326.71 416.33 541.69
15. Kokrajhar 575.19 496.70 624.58
16. Lakhimpur 326.81 312.98 386.11
17. Marigaon 169.78 272.19 325.33
18. Nalbari 396.34 396.52 470.69
19. N.C. Hills 153.33 182.11 1 229.77
20. Nagaon 312.83 525.56 430.15
21. Sibsagar 216.89 187.71 174.45
22. Sonitpur 329.07 364.03 435.36
23. Tinsukia 192.06 170.98 175.33
Total 6924.58 T7425.55 8273.61
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